(13 7-25-27) (R-2024-13)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 03 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE COMMISSION ON GANG PREVENTION AND INTERVENTION.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego Commission on Gang Prevention and Intervention (Gang Commission) is established in San Diego Municipal Code, Chapter 2, Article 6, Division 19 (Municipal Code) to serve as an advisory body to the Mayor and Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) on policy issues relating to gang prevention and intervention; and

WHEREAS, the Gang Commission was established to develop a more strategic, coordinated, and collaborative effort between the City of San Diego (City), law enforcement agencies, social service providers, and the general public, with a goal of significantly curtailing gang involvement and its negative impact, in the City; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code provides that the Gang Commission shall consist of 21 members, including 13 members appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the 13 appointed members shall be appointed by the Mayor as follows:

(1) nine members, one each from a list of at least two nominations submitted by each

Councilmember to represent their district; and (2) one member from a community organization

working on gang issues; (3) one member from the field of public health; (4) one member from
the field of social services; and (5) one member who shall be a reformed ex-gang member; and

WHEREAS, the remaining eight members are officeholders for whom no appointment is required; and

WHEREAS, except for officeholders, members shall serve two-year terms and each member shall serve until a successor is duly appointed and confirmed; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the following reappointments by the Mayor to serve as members of the Commission on Gang Prevention and Intervention, for the terms expiring as indicated, are made and hereby confirmed:

<u>NAME</u>	CATEGORY	July 1, 2024 July 1, 2025	
Elizabeth Bustos (North Park, District 3) (Reappointment)	Social Services Representative		
Sheryl Harris (Clairemont, District 2) (Reappointment)	District 2 Representative		
Jamie Wilson (Encanto, District 4) (Reappointment)	District 4 Representative	July 1, 2025	

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Justin R. Bargar
Deputy City Attorney

JRB:cw:jvg 07/10/2023 Or.Dept: Mayor CC No. N/A

Doc. No.: 3352794

meeting of	ed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at thi
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES
	City Clerk
	By KMHOLMACINA Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 8/3(23 (date)	TODICIORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	go on	1 2 5 2023	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Monica Montgomery Ste Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Sean Elo-Rivera	7		П			
Oate of final passageAUG 03 2023 (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.) TODD GLORIA						
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo		an Diego, California.		
(Seal)		Interim City C	DIANA J.S. FU Llerk of The City o	ENTES of San Diego, California.		
		Ву	uptll Ju	Idina Deputy		
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California				
·	Reso	olution Numbe		5060		